Formation of Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA for Revival of Economic Principles of Sanatana Hindu Dharma

Executive Order 10001 of December 31, 2018

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of KAILASA, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and Agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Purpose.

For the last 24 years, the Federal Government of KAILASA has been offering to the world, the knowledge of Enlightenment and services of Sanatana Hindu Dharma. My administration and KAILASA is committed to this giving the knowledge of Enlightenment and services of Sanatana Hindu Dharma to the entire humanity, and to revive Sanatana Hindu Dharma in all it's glory and dimensions. My administration, the Department of Ministry of Finance of KAILASA is with the only motive of making the world understand that Hinduism is a functional economic system, which facilitates self sustainable, liberating and stable economic conditions for the nation. My administration and KAILASA is committed to make people confident about the functionality of Hinduism. With this vision and mission in 2018, the Federal Reserve Act was drafted, and enacted and thus we created - The Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA - in December 2018, with the purpose of:

- (a) The Hindu economic principles of by the very virtue of their design help citizens progress towards their path to enlightenment. The Federal Reserve Bank would revive the economic principles of Sanatana Hindu Dharma through KAILASA.
- (b) To create a central control of the monetary system of KAILASA in order to alleviate and prevent financial crises, and to facilitate self sustainable, liberating and stable economic conditions in all the Uniting nations of KAILASA.
- (c) To create KAILASA's own currency and monetary system as per the principles of Veda-Agamas.
- (d) To create a more equitable economy that benefits the individual and brings about the greater good.
- (e) To create a non-violent currency system which inherently creates value, rather than one which draws value by force through deals between powers, third party enforcers at the expense of ordinary citizens.

Sec. 2. Establishment of a KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group. The KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group is hereby established to facilitate an "all-of-government" effort to create KAILASA's Federal Reserve as per the Federal Reserve Act (Dec 2018). The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Treasury, or his designee, the Secretary of the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, or his designee and the Secretary of State or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Information Technology, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Global Communications, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of KAILASA.

Sec. 3. Policy and Implementation. It is the policy of the KAILASA to create, maintain and expand its ecosystem for the purpose of imparting enlightenment to its citizens. With the implementation and enactment of KAILASA's Federal Reserve Act (December 2018), I am issuing a national call to action to:

- (a) The KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group shall create the list of eligible candidates for the first Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA as per the Federal Reserve Act (December 2018), completing the process and submitting the list to the President's Executive Office by January, 2019.
- (b) The KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group shall
 - (i) Draft a Memorandum of Understanding to be signed with a partner nation that hosts the Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA.
 - (ii) Draft Memorandum of Understanding to be signed with the 56 erstwhile Hindu nations that are designated as the most favored nations in the Federal Reserve Act (Dec 2018), to enable trade in Kalashian currency and host the Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA.
 - (iii) Create designs for one set of Kailasian dollar coins, for minting in pure gold in compliance with the Federal Reserve Act, for official ritualistic release of the Federal Reserve Bank of KAILASA to the world, on Ganesha Chaturthi 22 August 2020. Each Kailashian dollar would be one Tola (Hindu measurement unit) equivalent to 11.66 grams gold. One Tola would be known in the three official languages of KAILASA as: One KAILASHIAN Dollar; English. One Swarna Mudra; Sanskrit One Por Kaasu; Tamil.

- (iv) Create a working draft for functioning of all types of Hindu currency systems that are mentioned in Federal Reserve Act (Dec 2018), such as but not limited to
 - (1) Perishables and Grain based currency systems for trade in the field of human basic survival requirements.
 - (2) Gold based currency systems for trade in various fields of development, infrastructure, etc.
 - (3) Merit and karma based currency system Paap and Puniya currency systems,
 - (4) Enlightenment based currency system.
- (c) The Secretary of the Department of Information Technology and Broadcasting is instructed to integrate the Merit, Karma and Enlightenment based currency systems with KAILASA Tantramsha, accounting for
 - (i) All personal morning rituals, such as but not limited to Pancha kriyas, Nithyananda Yoga Prathama Vinyasa Krama, Guru Puja, Shiva Puja, etc.
 - (ii) All temple rituals, such as but not limited to Kala pujas, Abhishekam rituals.
 - (iii) All rituals and kriyas that are ordered from time to time and are in compliance with the Federal Reserve Act (Dec 2018).
- (d) All the citizens of KAILASAs are to submit their accounts for all Merit, Karma and Enlightenment based currency systems though the KAILASA Tantramsha on a regular basis.
- (e) The KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a working report on implementation of the above systems using cryptocurrency.
- **Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group.** Within 24 hours of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to the Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to execute this order.

The KAILASA's Federal Reserve Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a daily and weekly report on all Federal accounts and daily and weekly reports on implementation of all policies mentioned herein.

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.

- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.